

No. 23-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN AND JANE PARENTS 1 AND JOHN PARENT 2,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S.
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JEWISH COALITION
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, AMERICAN
HINDU COALITION, ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM, CHRISTIAN LEGAL
SOCIETY, AND ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

KAYLA A. TONEY
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
1331 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1410
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 921-4105

Counsel for Amici Curiae

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY C. MATEER
DAVID J. HACKER
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Pkwy
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444
kshackelford@firstliberty.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. The Free Exercise Clause protects parents’ freedom to direct their children’s education and impart their sincere religious beliefs without government interference5

 II. The Policy substantially burdens the sincerely held religious beliefs of many different faith groups.....12

 A. Timeless Jewish beliefs about sex and gender14

 B. Hindu beliefs about sex and gender16

 C. Muslim beliefs about sex and gender18

 D. Christian beliefs about sex and gender21

 III. The Policy disproportionately impacts families from minority faith backgrounds23

 A. Minority faiths are most likely to be misunderstood and targeted by hostile government officials23

B. Families from minority faith backgrounds often lack educational alternatives.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Arnold v. Bd. of Educ. of Escambia Cnty., Ala.</i> , 880 F.2d 305 (11th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 136 S. Ct. 930 (2016).....	24
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	9
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-43, 2018 WL 6804595 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2018).....	23
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 12
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	5, 6, 24
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	24

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L. by & through Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	26
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	5, 6
<i>Mirabelli v. Olson</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00768-BEN-WVG, 2023 WL 5976992 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 14, 2023)	11
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	25
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	7, 9
<i>Parents Defending Education v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 2:23-CV-01595, 2023 WL 4848509, (S.D. Ohio July 28, 2023).....	10, 11
<i>Tatel v. Mt. Lebanon School District</i> , No. CV 22-837, 2022 WL 15523185 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2022)	11, 25, 26
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	13, 24, 25

West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 9

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 7, 12, 25

Other Authorities

Asma Afsaruddin, *Muslim Views on Education: Parameters, Purview, and Possibilities*, 44 J. CATH. LEGAL STUDIES 143 (2005) 9

Marwan Ibrahim Al-Kaysi, MORALS AND MANNERS IN ISLAM: A GUIDE TO ISLAMIC ADAB (1986) 19

Aum School, Aum Educational Society of America (2022) 26bapti

Baptist Faith and Message (2000) 9, 22

Catholic Catechism, No. 2333 21

Catholic Catechism, No. 2361 13

Deuteronomy 6:7 8

Dharma Sastra, Vol. 6 Manu Sanskrit 17

Dr. Sikiru Gbena Eniola, *An Islamic Perspective of Sex and Sexuality: A Lesson for Contemporary Muslims*, 12 IOSR JOURNAL OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCE 2 (May-Jun. 2013) 13

Fatwa No. 88708, “Sisters object to barrier between them and men in the mosque,” <i>Islamweb.net</i> (Sept. 29, 2004)	19
First Liberty Institute, <i>Public Comment on Section 1557 NPRM</i> (Oct. 3, 2022)	21
“Gender and Sexuality,” <i>Religion Library: Hinduism, PATHEOS</i>	17
<i>Genesis 1:27</i>	14, 21
<i>Homosexuality in Jewish Law</i> , JEWISH VIRTUAL LIBRARY.....	13
Rabbi Dov Lev, <i>Women and Mitzvot in Judaism</i> , AISH.....	15
Maimonides, <i>Mishne Torah, Hilkhhot Talmud Torah</i> . 8	
<i>Male, Female, or Other: Ruling of a Transgender Post Sex Change Procedures</i> , AMERICAN FIQH ACADEMY (May 2, 2017).....	18
<i>Marriage in Islam, Why Islam? Facts About Islam</i> (March 5, 2015)	13, 18
KEWAL MOTWANI, <i>MANU DHARMA SASTRA: A SOCIOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL STUDY</i> (1958) ...	8, 17
"On Opposing Gender Transitions," <i>Southern Baptist Convention</i> (June 15, 2023)	22
“On Transgender Identity,” <i>Southern Baptist Convention</i> (June 1, 2014)	22

Orthodox Church of America, <i>“In the Beginning...”</i> <i>Healing our Misconceptions</i>	21
Chaim Rapoport, <i>Judaism and Homosexuality: An Alternate Rabbinic View</i> , 13 HAKIRAH, FLATBUSH JOURNAL OF JEWISH LAW AND THOUGHT 29	14
Yehuda Shurpin, <i>Why Are Women Exempt From Certain Mitzvahs?</i> , Chabad.org	15, 16
<i>Surah An-Nisa</i> 4:1	18
<i>Surah Nur</i> 24:31	19
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints, <i>Chastity, Chaste</i>	13
Asma Uddin, WHEN ISLAM IS NOT A RELIGION: INSIDE AMERICA’S FIGHT FOR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM (2019)	24
<i>Women are the Twin Halves of Men</i> , KASHMIR OBSERVER, (March 9, 2017).....	13, 20
Christopher Yuan, <i>Gender Identity and Sexual Orientation</i> , THE GOSPEL COALITION	13
Rabbi Avi Zakutinsky, <i>Dancing at a Wedding</i>	15

Ani Amelia Zainuddin, et al, *The Islamic Perspectives of Gender-Related Issues in the Management of Patients with Disorders of Sex Development*, NATIONAL LIBRARY OF MEDICINE (April 21, 2016).....
.....18. 19, 20
